

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY;
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, in his official
capacity as Secretary for DHS; UR JADDOU,
in her official capacity as Director of USCIS;
TROY MILLER, in his official capacity as the
Acting Commissioner of CBP;
PATRICK J. LECHLEITNER, in his official
capacity as the Acting Director of ICE; the
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET;
SHALANDA YOUNG in her official capacity as
the Director of the Office of Management and
Budget,

Defendants.

No. 6:24-cv-00306

**Plaintiffs' Motion for Temporary Restraining Order, Preliminary Injunction, and
Stay of Agency Action**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Background	3
I. Congress has granted the Executive a limited parole authority and has precluded certain categories of illegal aliens from adjusting their status.	3
II. The Administration rolls out the PIP Program.	4
Standard of Review	6
Argument	7
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.	7
A. The PIP Program is contrary to law because it violates the parole statute, the INA, and IIRIRA and contravenes the text and intent of existing immigration law.	8
B. The PIP Program was promulgated without lawful authority.	19
C. The challenged regulations were promulgated without the requisite notice and opportunity to comment.	24
D. The challenged regulation is arbitrary and capricious.	30
E. The PIP Program violates the Take Care Clause.	38
II. Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests and have a cause of action.	38
III. The PIP Program is reviewable.	39
A. The PIP Program is final agency action.	39
B. The PIP Program is reviewable under the APA.	42
IV. Plaintiffs have standing and will suffer irreparable injury.	44
V. The public interest and the balance of equities favor relief.	49
VI. Relief should be universal and nationwide.	49
Conclusion	50
Certificate of Conference	56
Certificate of Service.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 n.4 (D.D.C. 2010)	8
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	21
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25
<i>Am. Ass’n of Exps. & Imps.-Textile & Apparel Grp. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	31, 34
<i>Amador v. Meeker</i> , No. 8:11-CV-1977, 2011 WL 4502092 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2011)	13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	passim
<i>Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner</i> , 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	46
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154	41
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	passim
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	44
<i>Career Colleges & School of Texas v. United States Dep’t of Education</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	51
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	40
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	9, 25
<i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	29, 30
<i>Clark v. Richard</i> , 812 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1987)	8

<i>Clarke v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 74 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2023).....	28, 41, 42
<i>Cruz-Miguel v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 189 & n.15 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 14
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	48
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. United States Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	28, 41, 42, 51
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	36
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012)	46
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019)	35
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020)	32, 43
<i>Dillmon v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	49
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742.....	28, 30
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Enhanced Commc’ns of N. New England Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2017 ME 178, 169 A.3d 408, 413 n.4 (Me. 2017).....	11
<i>Est. of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	32
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	22
<i>Fedn. of Americans for Consumer Choice, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 2024 WL 3554879 (E.D. Tex. July 25, 2024) (Kernodle, J.)	51
<i>Florida v. Mayorkas</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (N.D. Fla. 2023).....	16

Florida v. United States,
660 F. Supp. 3d 1239 16

Garcia v. Peery,
No. CV 15-6273, 2016 WL 6304647 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2016)..... 13

Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins.,
805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 33

GLO v. Biden,
71 F.4th 264 (5th Cir. 2023) 2

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 43, 45

Hornof v. United States,
No. 2:19-cv-198, 2023 WL 5627631 (D. Me. Aug. 31, 2023)..... 12

Humana, Inc. v. Jacobson,
804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) 45

INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights,
502 U.S. 183 (1991)..... 36

Interox Am. v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
736 F.2d 194 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 46

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983), *vacated and rev’d on other grounds*, 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)
(en banc)..... 29

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. 281 (2018) (Breyer, J., dissenting) 12, 18

Jimenez v. Quarterman,
555 U.S. 113 (2009) 16

Jobs, Training & Servs., Inc. v. E. Tex. Council of Gov’ts,
50 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir. 1995) 41

Jonaitiene v. Holder,
660 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011) 37

Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes,
37 U.S. 524 (1838) 39

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 21, 22

La. Pub. Serv. Commn. v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 8

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1..... 25

<i>Lexon Ins. Co., Inc. v. Fed. Deposit Ins.</i> , 7 F.4th 315 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022)	50
<i>Louisiana v. CDC</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022).....	28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	39, 40
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743	31
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	11, 16
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	26, 27, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31, 37, 45
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	25, 26
<i>Nat’l Council for Adoption v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 106 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Nat’l Fedn. of Indep. Bus. v. Dept. of Lab.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives</i> , No. 3:23-CV-1471-L, 2024 WL 1349307 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2024)	48
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	50
No. 3:16-MC-00099, 2016 WL 1305120 (D. Conn. Apr. 1, 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom. Giammarco v. Kerlikowske</i> , 665 F. App’x 24, 25 (2d Cir. 2016)	14
<i>opinion withdrawn on reh’g</i> , 838 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Ortega-Cervantes v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	26
<i>POET Biorefining, LLC v. EPA</i> , 970 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	43

Prof’ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995),
aff’d, 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....25

Rajah v. Mukasey,
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 28

Ram v. I.N.S.,
 243 F.3d 510 n.3 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Ramprakesh v. FAA,
 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)34

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. DHS,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)33

Rest. L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) 46, 48

Richards v. United States,
 369 U.S. 1 (1962) 11

Roe v. Mayorkas,
 No. 22-CV-10808-ADB, 2023 WL 3466327 (D. Mass. May 12, 2023)..... 44

Sackett v. EPA,
 566 U.S. 120 (2012)41

Spring Corp. v. FCC,
 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 26

St. Regis Paper Co. V. United States,
 368 U.S. 208 (1961) (Black, J., dissenting)32

State of N.C. v. Hudson,
 665 F. Supp. 428 (E.D.N.C. 1987)..... 11

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 31, 33

Succar v. Ashcroft,
 394 F.3d 8 n.7 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala,
 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997)41

Texas v. Biden
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) passim

Texas Blockchain Council v. Dep’t of Energy,
 No. W-24-cv-99, 2024 WL 990067 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2024) (Albright, J.)38

Texas v. EEOC,
 827 F.3d 372.....43

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 40, 41, 43

Texas v. EPA,
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 8, 46, 48

Texas v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 6:23-CV-00007, 2024 WL 1021068 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2024) 15

Texas v. United States (100-Day Pause),
 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... passim

Texas v. United States,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018)..... 27, 36

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022) (per curiam).....32

Texas v. United States,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021) passim

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) 50

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) passim

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
 510 U.S. 200 46

Torres-Balderas v. Lynch,
 806 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 13

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes,
 578 U.S. 590 (2016) 41

U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.,
 744 F.2d 1145 n.17 (5th Cir. 1984) 26

United States v. Blanco,
 392 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2004) 13

United States v. Calderon-Lopez,
 268 F. App’x 279 (5th Cir. 2008) 13

United States v. Clements,
 686 F. App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2017) 13

United States v. Jumaev,
 20 F.4th 518 n.17 (10th Cir. 2021) 13

United States v. Kahre,
 No. CR-S-05-0121, 2007 WL 9757487 (D. Nev. Apr. 20, 2007) 13

United States v. Mills,
 334 F. App’x 946 (11th Cir. 2009) 13

United States v. Williams,
 571 F. App’x 887 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 13

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 8, 21

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792..... 48

Wages & White Lion Invs., L.L.C. v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 46

W. Virginia v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,
597 U.S. 697 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.2d 1356 n.4 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 30

Zhang v. Slattery,
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) 30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. II, § 339

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 20, 34

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)45

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1)..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) & (c) 28

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....25

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) 44

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 704 40

5 U.S.C. § 705 8, 51

5 U.S.C. § 705 8, 51

5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A) 31

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)38

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....25

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....18

8 U.S.C. § 1182 & 1255..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)(ii) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) & 1183a 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)32

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)32

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v)5, 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) & 125516

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)3, 4, 9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B)10

8 U.S.C. § 1202(e)..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 44

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....18

8 U.S.C. § 1255.....18

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 40

44 U.S.C. § 350638

44 U.S.C. § 350738

44 U.S.C. § 3507(j)38

44 U.S.C. § 3507(j)(1) & 538

Idaho Code § 33-3717B(3)(b)47

Idaho Code § 67-790347

Tex. Admin. Code § 21.24(a) & (d)(4)47

RULES & REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 1320.1338

22 C.F.R. § 40.1-46.723

42 C.F.R. § 34.1 24

42 C.F.R. § 440.255(c)47

42 C.F.R. ¶ 10..... 48

42 C.F.R. ¶¶ 6-7 48

47 Fed. Reg. 30,044, 30,044-45 (July 9, 1982).....12

89 Fed. Reg. 67,472-7327

89 Fed. Reg. 67,4657, 49

89 Fed. Reg. 67,466-6736

89 Fed. Reg. 67,489 28

89 Fed. Reg. 67459 (Aug. 20, 2024)7

89 Fed. Reg. 67466, 67483, 6748735

89 Fed. Reg. 6747319

89 Fed. Reg. 6747832

89 Fed. Reg. ¶ 12..... 50

89 Fed. Reg. 67,468 24

89 Fed. Reg. 67,469-74.....27

89 Fed. Reg. 67,472-74.....15

89 Fed. Reg. 67,47315

89 Fed. Reg. 6747934

89 Fed. Reg. 67489 30
